Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum
12-month period for hedges of forecasted sales and purchases.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Change in US$ rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on total equity

Year ended 31
March 2018

Year ended 31
March 2017

Year ended 31
March 2018

Year ended 31
March 2017

+  5% -116.22 -2.20 -116.22 -2.20

-5% 116.22 2.20 116.22 2.20

Change in Euro rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit after tax

Year ended 31
March 2018

Year ended 31
March 2017

Year ended 31
March 2018

Year ended 31
March 2017

+  5% -644.41 1.92 -644.41 1.92

-5% 644.41 -1.92 644.41 -1.92

(b)  Credit risk

Credit Risk is the risk that the counter party will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

(i)  Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures
and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based